

Thomas F. Kehr

State of New Hampshire

Office of the Right to Know Ombudsman

State House Annex, Rm. 313 25 Capitol Street Concord, NH 03301 Telephone: (603) 271-3277

David J Alukonis
Director of Legislative Services
c/o Office of Legislative Servives
Administrative Rules
25 Capital Street
Concord, NH 03301

Re Chapter Rko 300 - Adopted Rule

April 10, 2024

Dear Director Alukonis:

This is to advise that on April 9, 2024, Thomas F. Kehr, the Right to Know Ombudsman (address above) adopted Chapter Rko 300, to be effective May 20, 2024. The rules submitted herewith are a true copy of those adopted by me on April 9, 2024.

The following editorial corrections have been made in the adopted rules from the text of the final proposal approved by the Joint Legislative Committee on Administrative Rules on March 15, 2024:

- 1. At Rko 301.01 (a), the phrase "supreme court" was placed in lower case;
- 2. Spacing and paragraph alignment have been adjusted for consistency throughout;
- 3. At Rko 301.01 (c) (4), the phrase "the ombudsman shall encourage the parties" has been changed to "encouraging the parties," so as to be consistent with the introductory language; and
- 4. At 301.01 (c) (2), a comma was inserted after the word "units."

Thomas F. Kehr

Right/to Know Ombudsman